# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

#### Chapter 40.

#### AN ACT to Amend an Act Incorporating Alna Lodge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1823; relating to incorporation of Alna Lodge, amended. Section one of the act approved January twenty-one, eighteen hundred twenty-three, incorporating Alna Lodge, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof, the following, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Alna Lodge incorporated. James L. Child, John McLean, George Jones, Samuel W. Clark, Charles Wilkins, Daniel Carleton, Jr., Aaron Young and Elias Cobb, and their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by name of Alna Lodge, located at Damariscotta in the county of Lincoln; with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal and to change the same, to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any property, both real and personal, to the value of one hundred thousand dollars; and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.'

Approved March 6, 1931.

### Chapter 41.

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Farmington Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1925, c. 40; relating to Farmington municipal court; judge's salary increased. Chapter forty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred twenty-five, is hereby amended, by striking out in the twentieth line thereof, the words "seven hundred dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'eight hundred dollars', so that said line as amended shall read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of eight hundred dollars in full.'

Approved March 16, 1931.